## CHAPTER 9-H. F. No. 302

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating additional moneys to the revisor of statutes for bill drafting and related services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Revisor of Statutes, appropriation. The additional sum of \$30,000 is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to the revisor of statutes for bill drafting and related legislative services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is in effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 10-H. F. No. 50

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the city of Winona.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State land, transfer to Winona. The governor, upon the recommendation of the state college board, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general may approve, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Winona, without consideration, the following described property located in Winona county, Minnesota, to-wit:

Commencing at the northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section Twenty-Eight (28), Township One Hundred Seven (107), North of Range Seven (7) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, thence running south on the section line between Sections Twenty-Seven and Twenty-Eight (27 and 28) of said Township and Range a distance of 330 feet to an iron monument, which said monument is located 2 feet south from the north face of the stone wall and on the south right of way of Lake Boulevard, thence northwesterly along the south right of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

way line of said Lake Boulevard a distance of 86 feet to an iron monument for the point of beginning of the land herein to be conveyed, thence south 29 degrees West a distance of 200 feet to an iron monument, thence South 69 degrees East a distance of 179 feet to an iron monument on the section line between Sections Twenty-Seven and Twenty-Eight (27 and 28) in the Township and Range aforesaid, thence South along said section line a distance of 787 feet to a stone monument, thence at right angles westerly a distance of 740 feet to an iron monument, thence at right angles northerly 1385 feet to an iron monument located on the south right of way line of said Lake Boulevard, thence South 61 degrees 15 minutes East along the south right of way of said Lake Boulevard, a distance of 752 feet to the place of beginning, containing 20.21 acres more or less.

Approved February 13, 1961.

## CHAPTER 11-S. F. No. 18

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands in Roseau county by the commissioner of conservation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

WHEREAS, The State of Minnesota is the owner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 1/4 of SW 1/4, in Section 36, Township 159 North, Range 42 West, in Roseau County, and

WHEREAS, Wallace Hanson of Greenbush, Minnesota, claims an interest in said lands and has made improvements thereon; NOW THEREFORE

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of state land. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 1/4 of SW 1/4), in Section 36, Township 159 North, Range 42 West, in Roseau County, in the same manner as provided for the sale of other trust fund land, provided that the value of the improvements thereon should be appraised separately and if, at the sale of such land, said claimant, Wallace Hanson, shall

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.